CHESTERFIELD COUNTY: At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors, held in the Public Meeting Room at the Chesterfield Administration Building on November 19, 2014 at 3:00 p.m.

*On motion of Ms. Jaeckle, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board adopted the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Specialist Kyle Pascal Stoeckli of Moseley, Virginia was born on March 18, 1992, and enlisted in the United States Army in July 2010; and

WHEREAS, in June 2013, Specialist Stoeckli was serving as an assistant gunner and vehicle commander with 3rd Platoon, "Centurion" Company, 1st Battalion, 36th Infantry Regiment, 1st Armored Division, in Maiwand, Afghanistan; and

WHEREAS, Specialist Stoeckli was killed in action on June 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Specialist Stoeckli gave his life in defense of a grateful nation; and

WHEREAS, the Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors wishes to memorialize the life and the sacrifice of Specialist Stoeckli.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors does hereby request that the Commonwealth Transportation Board name the Woolridge Road Bridge over Swift Creek Reservoir the "Specialist Kyle Pascal Stoeckli Memorial Bridge."

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Chesterfield County will assume the costs for the fabrication and installation of the signs for this naming.

Ayes: Holland, Elswick, Jaeckle, Warren and Gecker. Nays: None.

Certified by:

Janice Blakley

Janice Blakley, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

*DRAFT MINUTES TO BE APPROVED AT THE REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING ON DECEMBER 10, 2014.